STAFF REPORT

CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO

PLANNING DIVISION

APPLICANTS/PROPERTY OWNERS FILE NO.

Thomas and Kathieen Rastetter AP 15-08 {TR 499-15-05916)
LOCATION TAX LOT REFERENCE

17360 Grand View Court Tax Lot 505 of Tax Map 2 1E 4BC
STAFF NEIGHBORH(&E} ASSOCIATION
Evan Fransted | Glenmorrie

ZONING DESIGNATION _ - | COMP. PLAN DESIGNATION
RIS . RIS

DATE OF REPORT | | L | S bA'_rE OF HEARING

December 24,2015 o | ) R ianuary 4,2016

L APPLECANTS' REQUEST

The applicants are requesting approval to remove a 36-inch Douglas-f;r tree under a
Type Il tree removal permtt for iandscapmg purposes.

il TENTATIVE STAFF DECISION / REQUEST FOR HQARING _AND APPEAL

On December 3, 2015, staff denied the applicants’ request to remove a Douglas-fir
tree and approved the removal a cryptomeria as part of a Type Il tree removal
application (TR 499-15-05916). On December 16, 2015, the applicants filed an
_appeal to the denial to remove the Douglas-fir tree (Exhibit A-1). Pursuant to LOC
~55,02.085(3), the Development Rewew Commnssnon (Commlssmn) shall holcE a
public hearmg on this request
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118 APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

A. City of Lake Qswego Tree Code {LOC Chapter 55)

LOC 55.02.080
LOC 55.02.084
LOC 55.02.085
LOC 55.02.094

B. Prior Approvals:
PD 5-84

V. FINDINGS

Criteria for Issuance of Type Il Tree Cutting Permits
Mitigation Required

Request for Public Hearing on a Type Il Tree Cutting Permit
Conditions of Approval for Tree Cutting Permits

A Background/Existing Condition

1. The site is a 15,852 square-foot lot with frontage on the east side of Grand
View Court. The site is approximately 114 feet wide and 135 feet long.

2. The site is zoned R-15. A single-family dwelling is located on the property

(Exhibit E-2).
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3. The tree removal plan shows 13 trees on the site with a diameter at breast
height of five inches in diameter or greater (Exhibit E-3). The majority of the
trees are located in the east and southeast portions of the property behind
the dwelling.

4. 1n 2012, the applicants submitted a Type If tree removal application (TR 499-
12-00955} to remove two Douglas-fir trees that included the tree discussed
in this staff report. Staff denied the application and the applicants initially
appealed the decision, but later withdrew the appeal (Exhibit F-2).

5. On December 17, 2015, applicants received tentative approval to remove a
14-inch cryptomeria under the same Type Il Tree Removal application (TR 99-
15-05916) that included the Douglas-fir tree discussed in this staff report.
The cryptomeria tree is located near the dwelling to the south.

6. The site slopes down from Grand View Court with an elevation of 406 feet at
the southwest property line to an elevation of 344 feet at the northeast
property line (aerial photo, below).

7. Thesite is identified as a slide area as described and mapped in the
Engineering Geology chapter of the Lake Oswego Physical Resources
Inventory, March 1976.
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B. Compliance with Criteria for Approval

Type |l tree removal applications must comply with the following approval
' criteria of LOC 55.02.080:

1. The trees are proposed for removal for landscaping purposes or in order
to construct development approved or allowed pursuant to the Lake
Oswego Code or other applicable development regulations.

The application states that tree removal is requested for landscaping
purposes (Exhibit F-3).

The tree in discussion is a 36-inch Douglas-fir (pictured above). The
applicants contend that the removal of the Douglas-fir tree is necessary
because the tree “drops a significant amount of needles, branches and sap
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on our deck and roof, despite our having had branches trimmed.” They also
contend that the tree is “a nuisance, an insignificant benefit to the
neighborhood, and an egregious burden that we should not have to bear for
the community.”

This criterion is met if the applicant provides evidence that the proposed
tree removal is necessary for landscaping and provides a fandscaping plan

that is predicated on the tree removal.

Removal Necessary for Landscaping Purpose.

The applicant seeks removal partially based upon the “nuisance” of
shedding tree needles and falling sap. The City has received and denied
requests for removal of trees based upon similar “nuisance” effects of trees,
e.g., falling leaves or cones. Tree needle debris and dripping sap are
considered characteristics of a tree that can be managed through routine
clean-up.

If a tree will inevitably cause damage to a structural foundation by root
growth, the DRC has found that to be for landscaping purposes (see AP 13-
01, Stephens). The application does not state any concern that the tree will
inevitably cause damage to the dwelling foundation (as is the case with the
cryptomeria tree that was also proposed and approved for removal).
However, staff finds that the “inevitable damage” principle applies if the
natural characteristics of the tree will cause damage to other portions of the
structure. The application states concern that the tree may cause damage
to the roof and deck due to the limbs potentially falling. The application also
states that large branches have fallen during windstorms and ice storms
creating a safety issue.

Typically, a healthy Douglas-fir tree that has been properly pruned and
routinely maintained has a low risk of branch failure. The evidence
submitted does not establish that the Douglas-fir’s natural characteristics
include limb shedding.

The application does not provide an arborist discussing the health of the
tree. The City’s contract arborist reports that the tree appears to be healthy.

Thus, the evidence submitted does not support a finding that removal of the
tree is necessary for landscaping purposes.

Landscaping Plan.

The application does not provide any details regarding new landscaping on
this site. No landscaping plan has been submitted that is based upon the
tree removal.
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Staff finds that the removal of the tree is not necessary for landscaping
purposes. This criterion is not met,

2. Removal of the trees will not have a significant negative impact on
erosion, soil stability, flow of surface waters, protection of adjacent trees,
or existing windbreaks; and

The property steeply slopes down from Grand View Court toward
Glenmorrie Drive at approximately 34%. The site is located in an identified
slide area. There is no water courses on this site.

The 36-inch Douglas-fir is surrounded by nine other Douglas-fir trees on the
steep siope behind the dwelling. The City’s contract arborist found in 2012
as part of the previous Type 1i tree removal (TR 499-12-00935} application
that the 36-inch Douglas-fir is the largest and most dominant tree in the
group of ten Douglas-fir trees. For this application, the arborist found again.
that this group of trees is most suitable for preservation as an intact group
(Exhibit F-4). The City’s contract arborist noted that the group of trees have
grown up adapting to competition from one another and removal of one or
more trees in the group, particularly the dominant tree, would result in the
probable failure of adjacent trees. Removal of the 36-inch Douglas-fir is
likely to result in significant negative impacts to the protection of adjacent
trees.

If the tree was permitted for removal, the stump should remain in the
ground to avoid significant negative impacts to the likely interconnected
roots of adjacent trees and soil stability.

Staff finds that the removal of the trees will have significant negative
impacts to protection of adjacent trees. This criterion is not met.

3. Removal of the trees will not have a significant negative impact on the
character, aesthetics, or property values of the neighborhood. The City
may grant an exception to this criterion when alternatives to the tree
removal have been considered and no reasonable afternative exists to
allow the property to be used as permitted in the zone. In making this
determination, the City may consider alternative site plans or placement
of structures or alternative landscaping designs that would lessen the
impact on trees, so long as the aiternatives continue to comply with other
provisions of the Lake Oswego Code.

This criterion requires that the proposed tree removal not have a significant
negative impact on the character, aesthetics, or property values of the
neighborhood. The site contains other large trees as discussed previously in
this staff report. There are other large trees located in nearby adjacent
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properties and in the surrounding neighborhood. No public comments were
received for this application.

The 36-inch Douglas-fir tree is visible along Grand View Court and
Glenmorrie Drive to the east as part of the group of ten trees. The removal
of the largest Douglas-fir tree would cause an asymmetry in the tree canopy
among the group of trees. However, there would be nine other Douglas-fir
trees remaining and other large trees on nearby adjacent properties and in
the surrounding neighborhood. The negative impact of the tree removal on
the character, aesthetics, or property values of the neighborhood would be
marginal.

Staff finds this criterion is met.

4. Removal of the tree is not for the sole purpose of providing or enhancing
views.

The applicants state that the branches of the 36-inch Douglas-fir tree are
located above the view line from the dwelling. Staff finds that the proposed
tree removal plan would not open up desirable views for the dwelling on
this property. This criterion is met.

5. The City shall require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each
tree pursuant to 55.02.084. Such mitigation requirements shall be a
condition of approval of the permit.

The applicants contend planting a mitigation tree is not possible due to
inadequate space on the property. The applicants are requesting the payment in
lieu of planting option to meet the mitigation requirement. Staff finds that
understory trees that meet the mitigation requirement could be planted in the
rear of the property or on the south side of the dwelling. This criterion can be
met.

V. RECOMMENDATION

As staff finds that two of the approval criteria of LOC 55.02.080 are not met, staff
recommends denial of the 36-inch Douglas-fir tree as part of the Type Il tree removal
application. ' '

EXHIBITS

A, NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAL
A-1  Request for public hearing from Tom Rastetter, received December 16, 2015
B - C. [No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use]
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GRAPHICS/PLANS

E-1 Tax map
E-2 Existing Features Map
E-3  Tree Removal Plan

WRITTEN MATERIALS

F-1  Tree removal application TR 499-12-00955, submitted July 6, 2012

F-2 Tree removal application TR 499-15-05916, submitted November 11, 2015
F-3 City Contract Arborist Report, dated July 24, 2012

LETTERS

Neither for nor Against (G1-99)

None
Support (G100-199)
None

Opposition (G200+)

None
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